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WARNING: Do not use the appliance without reading the instruction manual. 
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Pressure washer 
 

Vacuum cleaner 

vacuum degree 15 kpa 

Current 6 A 

Voltage 120V/ 60Hz 

 

 
 

1. Pressure gun 
2. Pressure hose 
3. Outlet connector 

4. Main switch 
5. Inlet hose 
6. Inlet connector 
7. Soap bottle switch 
8. Vacuum cleaner 
9. Machine body 

10. Plug 

11. Power cable 
12. Soap bottle 
13. Water tap 
14. Wheel 
15. Round suction nozzle 
16. Flat suction nozzle 
17. Sofa suction nozzle 
18. Vocuum hose 

 

 

Product Overview 

Technical Data 

EN 

Motor 1450psi 

Max. pressure 2300psi 

Max. Flow 1.60GPM 

Current 13 A 

Voltage 120V/ 60Hz 
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARD 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
 
SAFETY WARNINGS AND 
PRECAUTIONS 
When using this product basic 
precautions should always be followed, 
including the following: 
·Read all the instructions before  using 
this products. 
·To reduce the risk of injury, close 
supervision is necessary when a product 
is used near children. 
·Know how to stop the product and bleed 

pressures quickly. Be thoroughly 
familiar with the controls 

·Stay alert-watch what you are doing. 
·Do not operate the product  when 
fatigued or under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs. 
·Keep operating area clear of all persons. 
·Do not over reach or stand on unstable 
support. Keep good footing and balance 
at all time. 
·Follow the maintenance instructions 
specified in the manual. 
· If replacement of the plug or cord is 

needed. Use only  identical 
replacement parts. 

·Warning-Risk of injection or injury-Do not 
direct discharge stream at persons. 
·Keep all connections dry and off the 
ground; 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

SERVICING OF A DOUBLE- 
INSULATED APPLIANCE 

 

In a double-insulated product, two 
systems of insulation are  provided 
instead of grounding. No grounding 
means is provided on a double-insulated 
product, nor should a means for 
grounding be added to the product. 
Servicing a double-insulated product 
requires extreme care and knowledge of 
the system, and should be done only by 
qualified service personnel. Replacement 
parts for a double-insulated product must 
be identical to the parts they replace. 
A double-insulated product is marked 
with the words “DOUBLE  INSULATION” 
or  “DOUBLE  INSULATED.”  The symbol 

“ “may also be marked on the product. 

EXTENSION CORDS 
Use only extension cords that are 
intended for outdoor use. These 
extension cords are identified by a 
marking “Acceptable for use with outdoor 
appliances; store indoors while not in 
use.” Use only extension cords having an 
electrical rating not less than the rating of 
the product. Do not use damaged 
extension cords. Examine extension cord 
before using and replace if damaged. Do 
not abuse extension cord and do  not 
yank on any cord to disconnect. Keep 
cord away from heat and sharp edges. 
Always disconnect the extension cord 
from the 

 

receptacle before disconnecting the 
product from the extension cord. 
WARNING  –  To  reduce  the  risk   of 

HIGH PRESSURE WASHER 

EN 
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electrocution, keep all connections dry 
 

and off the ground. Do not touch  plug 
with wet hands. 

 
GENERAL SAFETY REGULATIONS 

 

WARNING: Keep operating area clear off 
all persons 
WARNING: Before each use pressure 
must be released! Trigger on wand then 
start the washer 
WARNING: Do not over reach or stand 
on unstable support. Keep good footing 
and balance at all times. 

 
WARNING: Follow the maintenance 
instructions specified in the manual. 

 
WARNING: To reduce the risk of 
electrocution, don’t start and run the 
machine in the rain or storm. Keep all 
connections dry and off the ground. Do 
not touch plug with wet hands. It is strictly 
prohibited to let water leak into the 
machine. 

 
WARNING: When the machine is turned 
on, the interior pumps start and continue 
to run even if the pressure wand trigger 
has not been depressed. Running the 
machine for more than 3 minutes without 
depressing the pressure wand trigger 
could cause heat damage to the motor 
and pumps. Please do not leave the 
machine running unattended or unused 
for more than 3 minutes. 

 

WARNING: When the machine is running, 
please maintain a constant 

 

water supply. Without water  circulation 
the sealing rings of the machine will be 
damaged. 
WARNING: It is necessary to turn on  the 

spray lance within one or two minutes 
after the machine has been started. 
Otherwise, the temperature of the 
circulating water within the machine will 
soon rise to a critical point, which will 
cause damage to the sealing rings inside 
the machine. 

 

WARNING: Don’t start and run the 
machine in a place excessively cold  so 
as to prevent the machine from the 
freezing current. 

 
WARNING: This appliance has been 
designed for only using  cleaning water, 
do not use corrosive chemicals. 

 

WARNING: Do not use the appliance 
within the range of persons unless they 
wear protective clothing. 
WARNING: Do not direct the jet against 
yourself or others in order to clean 
clothes or footwear. 

 
WARNING: Disconnect from the 
electrical power supply before carrying 
out user maintenance. 
WARNING: To ensure the appliance 
safety to please use only original spare 
parts from the manufacturer or approved 
by the manufacturer. Do not use the 
machine before you change them if they 
are damaged. 

EN 
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The finished handle should be: 
 

SAFETY DEVICES 
 The unloader valve can reduce 

pressure if it exceeds pre-set values. 
Locking device on trigger gun (see 
illustration at the beginning of this 
manual): The trigger gun features a 
locking device. When the knob is 
activated, the trigger gun cannot be 
operated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THERMAL SENSOR 
A thermal sensor protects the motor 
against overloading. The machine will 
restart after a few minutes when the 
thermal sensor has cooled. 

 

 

This section will explain in details  how 
to make high pressure washer ready for 
use. 

 

 

Install the handle as following 
instruction. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Install the finish handle into the 
machine as following 

 

 
 

 
 

 

1. Screw the water inlet coupling tight 
on to the water inlet Note: The inlet 
filter must always be fitted in the 
water inlet pipe to filter out sand, 
lime stone and other impurities as 
these will damage the pump valves. 

 
Caution: Failure to fit the filter will 
invalidate the guarantee. 

3.1 Connection of garden hose 

3. Operation instructions 

2.1 Mounting of handle 

2. First time instructions 

EEENNN 

2.2 Handle installing 

1. Safety instructions 
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2. Connect the garden hose with a 
standard quick coupling 

 

 

 

 

1. Attach the high pressure hose to the 
trigger gun and machine. 

 
Detach the high pressure hose by 
pressing the pawl (A) or button (B) 

 

 

 

 

 
1. Push the lance into the trigger gun 
2. When inserted turn it. Caution: Make 

sure the lance is properly fixed to the 
gun 

3. Attach the nozzles. 

Caution: When attaching the nozzle the 
button (A) on the nozzle should  come 
out again. Check before activating the 
trigger that the nozzle is properly fixed. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

An ordinary 1/2" garden hose of min. 10 
m and max. 25 m will be suitable. 

 
IMPORTANT! Only use water without any 
impurities. If there is a risk of sand 
particles in the inlet water (i.e. from 
your own well), an additional filter 
should be mounted. 

 
1. Let the water run through the water 

hose before connecting it to the 
machine to prevent sand and dirt 
from penetrating the machine. Note: 
Check that the filter is fitted in the 
water inlet pipe and that it is not 
clogged up. 

2. Connect the water hose to the water 
supply by means of the quick 
connector (inlet water, max. 
pressure: 10 bar, max. temperature: 
40°C). 

3. Turn on the water. 

3.4 Water connection 

2 

A 

1 

3 

3.3 Mounting of lance and nozzle 

A 
 

B 

3.2 Mounting of high pressure hose   

EN 
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The trigger gun and lance is affected by 
a thrust during operation - therefore 
always hold it firmly with both hands. 

 
IMPORTANT: Point the nozzle at the 
ground. 

 
1. Check that the machine is in upright 

position. NOTE: Do not place the 
machine in high grass! 

2. Release the trigger lock. 
3. Activate the trigger of the trigger gun 

and let the water run until all air has 
escaped from the water hose. 

4. Press the Start/stop switch. 
5. Activate the trigger of the trigger gun. 
6. Always adjust the distance and thus 

the pressure of the nozzle to the 
surface, which is to be cleaned. 

 
Do not cover the machine during 
operation or use it in a room without 
adequate ventilation! 

 
NOTE: If the machine is left or not used 
for 5 minutes, it must be switched off on 
the start/stop switch "O": 

1. Press the start/stop switch "O". 
2. Disconnect the electrical plug from 

the socket. 
3. Shut off the water supply  and 

activate the trigger of the trigger gun 
to relieve the machine of pressure. 

4. Lock the trigger gun . 
 
When releasing the trigger of the trigger 
gun, the machine automatically stops. 
The machine will start again when you 
re- activate the trigger gun. 

The pressure can for  the  multi nozzle 
be adjusted by tuning it. WARNING: Do 
not do this under operation to avoid that 
the hand hits the jet. 

 

 

 

 

 
1, If you want to use soap or cleaning 

agents to clean a surface, unscrew 
the soap cap on the back of the 
washer. 

 

 

2, Fill the soap tank with the cleaning 
agent. 

3, Screw the soap cap back onto the 
washer and use as normal. 

3.7 Foam Sprayer 

3.6 Multi Nozzle 3.5 Start/stop of the machine 

EN 
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4, Finally, attach the detergent  nozzle 
to the lance and you begin using the 
soap dispenser. 

 

 

 

Pay attention: 
There are two soap bottle  can  be 
chosen . You can add two kinds 
detergent in the two soap bottle 
separately. Then transfer the  soap 
bottle you want with the swtich in front. 

 

 

 

Caution: Please distinguish the switch 
during your operation. 

 
The trigger gun and lance can be stored 
during and after operation in the parking 
holder Click the trigger gun into the 
parking holder 

 

 

 

The machine should be stored in a frost- 
free room! 

 
Pump, hose and accessories should 
always be emptied of water prior to 
storing as follows: 
1. Stop the machine (press the 

start/stop switch “O” and detach 
water hose, high pressure hoseand 
nozzle 

2. Restart the machine and activate the 
trigger of the trigger gun Let the 
machine run until no more water runs 
through the trigger gun 

3. Stop the machine, unplug  and wind 
up hose and cable. 

4. Place trigger gun, lance, nozzles and 
other accessories in the holders  of 
the machine. The hook can be used 
for storage of the hose and cord. 

4. After use instructions 

2 

A 

1 

3 

EN 

3.8 Parking holder 
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5, All accessories can be stored in the 
washer after using. 

 

 

 

WARNING: Never start up a frozen 
machine. Frost damages are not covered 
by the guarantee! 

 

 
 

Old appliances contain valuable 
materials that can be recycled. Please 
arrange for the proper recycling of old 
appliances. Please dispose your old 
appliances using appropriate collection 
systems. 

 

 

WARNING! Always disconnect the 
electrical plug from the socket prior to 
maintenance or cleaning. 

 
To ensure a long and problem free 
working life, please take the following 
advice: 

 Wash out water hose, high 
pressure hose, spray lance and 
accessories before mounting. 

 Clean the connectors of dust and 
sand. 

 Rinse the detergent spraying 
attachment after use. 

 Clean the nozzles. 

Any repair should always be made in an 
authorized workshop with original spare 
parts. 

 

 

Clean the water inlet filter regularly 
once a month or more frequently 
according to use. 
Carefully loosen the filter with a 
screwdriver and clean it (see section 
3.1). Check that it is intact before re- 
mounting it. 
The inlet filter must always be fitted 
inside the water inlet pipe to filter out 
sand, limestone and other impurities, as 
they will damage the pump valves. 
CAUTION: Failure to fit the filter will 
invalidate the warranty 

6.2 Cleaning of air vents 

The machine should be kept clean so as 
to let cooling air pass freely through the 
machine vents. 

 

 

To ensure an easy connection and that 
o-rings do not dry up; the couplings 
should be greased regularly. 

6.3 Greasing of couplings 

6.1 Cleaning of inlet filter 

6. Maintenance, cleaner and repair 

5. Environmental protection 

EN 
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Symptom Cause Recommended action 

Machine refuses to 
start 

Machine not plugged in Plug in machine. 

Defective socket Try another socket. 

Fuse has blown Replace fuse. Switch off other machines. 

Defective extension cable Try without the extension cable. 

Fluctuating 
pressure 

Pump is sucking air Check that hoses and connections are 
airtight. 

Valves dirty, worn out or 
stuck 

Contact your nearest service centre 

Water supply not sufficient Increase water pressure, check for 
blockage of garden hose and/or change to 
bigger hose. 

Pump seals worn Contact your nearest service centre 

Machine stops Fuse has blown Replace fuse. Switch off other machines. 

Incorrect mains voltage Check that the mains voltage corresponds 
to specification on the name plate 

Thermal sensor activated Leave the machine for 5 minutes to cool 
down 

Nozzle partially blocked Clean the nozzle with a needle and by 
spraying water backwards through the 
nozzle 

Fuse blows Fuse too small Change to an installation higher than the 
amperage consumption of the machine. 

Amperage increase Try without the extension cable. 

Machine pulsating Air in inlet hose/pump Allow machine to run with open trigger until 
regular working pressure resumes. 

Inadequate supply of mains 
water specifications required 

Increase water pressure, check for 
blockage of garden hose and/or change to 
bigger hose. 

Nozzle partially blocked Clean the nozzle with a needle and by 
spraying water backwards through the 
nozzle 

Water filter blocked Clean the filter 

Hose kinked Straighten out hose. 

Machine often 
starts and stops by 
itself 

Pump and/or trigger gun is 
leaking 

Contact your nearest service centre 

No water supply Connect inlet water. 

Machine starts but 
no water comes out 

Water filter blocked Clean the filter 

Nozzle blocked Clean the nozzle with a needle and by 
spraying water backwards through the 
nozzle 

EN 7. Trouble shooting 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS 

 
When using an electrical appliance, 
basic precautions should always be 
followed, including the following: 

 
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
USING (THISAPPLIANCE) 

 
WARNING–To reduce the risk of fire, 
electric shock, or injury: 

 
1. Do not leave appliance when plugged 
in. Unplug from outlet when not in use 
and before servicing. 

 
2. Do not expose to rain. Store indoors. 

 
3. Do not allow to be used as a toy. 
Close attention is necessary when used 
by or near children, pets or plants. 

 
4. Use only as described in this manual. 
Use only manufacturer’s recommended 
attachments 

 
5. Do not use with damaged cord or plug. 
If appliance is not working as it should, 
has been dropped, damaged, left 
outdoors, or dropped into water, return it 
to a service center. 

 
6. Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord 
as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull 
cord around sharp edges or corners. Do 
not run appliance over cord. Keep cord 
away from heated surfaces. 

 
7. Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To 
unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord. 

8. Do not handle plug or appliance with 
wet hands. 

 
9. Do not put any object into openings. 
Do not use with any opening blocked; 
keep free of dust, lint, hair, and 
anything that may reduce air flow. 

 
10. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, 
and all parts of body away from 
openings and moving parts. 

 
11. Turn off all controls before 
unplugging. 

 
12. Use extra care when cleaning on 
stairs. 

 
13. Do not use to pick up flammable or 
combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or 
use in areas where they may be present. 

 
14. This appliance is provided with 
double insulation. Use only identical  
replacement parts. See instructions for 
Servicing of Double-Insulated Appliances. 

 
15. Unplug before connecting the 
accessories. 

 
16. Do not pick up anything that is 
burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, 
matches, or hot ashes. 

 
17. Do not use without dust bag. 

 
 
 
 
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
Household use only. 

Vacuum cleaner 

EN 
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SERVICING OF DOUBLE-INSULATED 
APPLIANCES 

 
A double-insulated appliance is marked 
with DOUBLE INSULATED 

 
This appliance is provided with double 

insulation.   Use  only identical 

replacement parts. See instructions for 

Servicing of Double-Insulated Appliances. 

 
In a double-insulated appliance, two 
systems of insulation are provided 
instead of grounding. No grounding 
means is provided on a double-insulated 
appliance, nor should a means for 
grounding be added to the appliance. 
Servicing a double-insulated appliance 
requires extreme care and knowledge of 
the system, and should be done only by 
qualified service personnel. 

 
Replacement parts for a double- 
insulated appliance must be identical to 
the parts they replace. 

 
To reduce the risk of electric shock, 

this appliance has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other). This plug 
will fit in a polarized outlet only one 
way. If the plug does not fit fully in the 
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does 
not fit, contact a qualified electrician to 
install the proper outlet. Do not change 
the plug in any way. 

 

 

1.1 Connection of the hose with the 
vacuum cleaner 

 
Insert one end of the hose into the air 
inlet of the vacuum cleaner for 
vacuuming. To use the unit as a blower 
instead insert one end of the hose into 
the blower port. If you want to take the 
hose off, pull to move it from the air 
inlet or blower port. 

 
1.2 Connection of hose with accessories 

 
First connect the hose to the unit, next 
attached the desired accessory to the 
available hose end. 

 
1.3 Assembling and dismantling of the 
tank 

 
1.3.1 Dismantling 

1. Features 

EN 
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1.3.2 Assembling 
 

 

1.4 Assembly or removal of the filter 
Fit the filter over the float cage & secure 
with the retainer band. To remove, first 
remove the retainer band, then remove 
the filter from covering the filter cage. 

 
IMPORTANT: Make sure the filter is 
completely covering the filter cage, there 
are no gaps between the filter & thelid. 
It's very important to assembly filter 
properly to reduce the risks of leaks and 
possible damage to the vacuum. 

 
 

 
2.1 Vacuuming Dry Materials 

 
2.1.1 The filter must always be in 
correct position to reduce the risk of 
leaks and possible damage to vacuum. 
Make sure that the filter is completely 
covering the filter cage  and that 
retainer band is as close to the lid as 
possible. Make sure there are no gaps 
between the filter and the lid. It’s very 
important to assemble the filter to the 
cage without allowing any possible leaks 
or tears. Any leaks will allow the pick up 
media to be blown out the blower port 

and back into the surrounding 
environment. 
2.1.2 To maintain peak performance of 
your vacuum when picking up small dirty 
such as sawdust, it may be helpful to 
empty the dust drum and clean or 
replace the filter at more frequent 
intervals. 
Note: The filter should be dry to pick up 
dry material. If you use your vacuum to 
pick up dry dirty when the filter is wet, 
the filter will clog quickly and be very 
difficult to clean. In case the filter gets 
wet, replace it before continuing dry 
pickup. 

 
2.2 Vacuuming Liquids 

 
2.2.1 Removal of the filter is highly 
recommended for wet pickups. 

 
2.2.2 This wet/dry vacuum is equipped 
with a float mechanism which will rise 
automatically to cut  off  the airflow 
when the liquid in the drum reaches a 
predetermined level. When this happens, 
turn off vacuum, unplug the power cord, 
and the empty the dust drum. You will 
know that the float has shut the airflow 
off because the suction ceases and the 
motor noise becomes higher in  pitch, 
due to increased  motor  speed. The 
liquid capacity may vary with the rate of 
pick up. 

 
2.2.3 Be sure to replace filter after wet 
pick up. Never pick up dry dirty without 
the filter properly installed. 

 
IMPORTANT: To reduce the risk of 
damage to the vacuum, do not  run 
motor with float in raised position. 

 
WARNING: Never leave vacuum running 
while unattended. 

1 

2 2 

EN 
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2.3 Emptying the tank 
 
2.3.1 Place vacuum squarely on a stable 
surface, such as ground, floor, bench, 
etc. 

 
2.3.2 Remove the power head assembly 
of the wet/dry vacuum by pulling 
outward on the latches located on each 
side of the vacuum. Lift off the motor 
housing assembly. 

 
2.3.3 Dump the tank connects into the 
proper waste disposal container. 

 
WARNING: To reduce the risk of injury 
from accidental starting, unplug power 
cord before emptying the tank. 

 
 
 
 

3.1 Filter 
Your filter should be cleaned often to 
maintain peak vacuum performance. 

 
NOTE: The filter is made of high quality 
material designed to stop small particles 
such as sawdust. Handle the filter 
carefully when removing to clean or 
installing a new filter. Do not tear the 
filter during removal or installation if 
your intent is to reuse the filter. 

 

3.2 Easy to replace Filter 
1. Extend the retainer band around the 
plastic posts on the lid. 

2. Remove filter bag off the filter cage. 
3. Place the replacement filter on the 
filter cage until open end touches 
bottom of lid. 
4. Release the retainer band from the 
plastic post on the lid, holding the filter 
bag secure to the lid. 

5. Make sure the retainer band is 
positioned on the filter bag. 

 

 

IMPORTANT: To avoid damage to the fan 
and motor, always reinstall the filter 
before using the vacuum for dry material 
pick-up. 
Take the dirty filter to a disposal 
container and gently brush away small 
dirt particles that may be adhering to 
the filter material. 

 
IMPORTANT: After cleaning, check the 
filter for tears or small holes. Do not use 
a filter with holes or tears in it. Even a 
small hole can allow a lot of dust to 
come out of your vacuum. Replace it 
immediately. 

 

3.3 Installation 
Before installing the filter on the 
vacuum, clean the area of the lid so that 
the retainer band will seal the bag 
against the lid and stop small particles 
from bypassing the filter bag. 
If the filter is not clean or damaged, 
replace it on the filter cage. If it can’t 
be reused, place a new filter over the 
filter cage. 
Replace the retainer band around the 
filter. Make sure the retainer band is 
positioned on the filter, and the filter 
completely covers the filter cage. Also 
make  sure  the  edges  of  the  filter are 

EN 

3. General Maintenance 



16 
 

 

 

completely secured under the retainer 
band. 

 
WARNING: Do not remove the filter cage 
and float. The float prevents liquid from 
entering the impeller and damaging the 
motor. The cage prevents fingers from 
touching the moving impeller. 

 

3.4 Cleaning 
To clean the tank: 
1. Dump debris out. 
2. Wash tank thoroughly with warm 

water and mild-soap. 

3. Wipe out with dry cloth. 
 

3.5 Storage 
Before storing your vacuum, the dust 
tank should be emptied and cleaned. 

 

 
 

 

4. Trouble shooting 

EN 
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2 EN 1 Machien 
Aspirateur avale-tout et nettoyeur haute 

pression 

INSTRUCTION MANUEL 
 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avant d’avoir lu le mode d’emploi. 
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Merci d’avoir choisi le 
2 en 1 Machien 

Aspirateur avale-tout et nettoyeur haute pression 
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Nettoyeur haute pression 

 

Aspirateur avale-tout 

 

degré de vide 15 Kpa 

Courant 6 A 

Tension 120 V/60 Hz 

 
 

 

1.Pistolet à pression 
2.Tuyau de refoulement 
3.Connecteur Outlet 
4.Interrupteur principal 
5.Le tuyau d'entrée 
6.Connecteur d'entrée 
7.Interrupteur de bouteille de savon 
8.Aspirateur 

9.Le corps de machine 

10.Fiche 
11.Câble électrique 
12.Bouteille de savon 
13.Robinet d'eau 
14.Roue 

15. Cercle d'aspiration 
16. D'aspiration plat 
17. Canapé d'aspiration 
18. Tube d'aspirateur 

Aperçu du produit 

Fiche technique 

FR 

Pression nominale 1450 lb/po2 

Pression maximum 2000 lb/po2 

Débit 1.35 GPM 

Courant 13 A 

Tension 120 V/60 Hz 
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IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE 
SÉCURITÉ : 

 

MISES EN GARDE ET PRÉCAUTIONS 
DE SÉCURITÉ 
Prendre les précautions suivantes au 
moment d’utiliser ce produit : 
·Lire le mode d’emploi en totalité avant 
d’utiliser ce produit. 
·Pour atténuer le risque de blessure, 
surveiller attentivement les enfants 
lorsque ce produit est utilisé à proximité 
de ceux-ci. 
·Savoir comment arrêter l’appareil et 

évacuer la pression rapidement. Bien 
connaître les commandes. 

·Demeurer alerte en étant toujours 
conscient de ses gestes. 
·Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil 
lorsqu’on est fatigué ou sous l’influence 
de l’alcool ou de drogues. 
·Interdire l’accès à la zone où l’appareil 
est utilisé. 
·Ne pas s’étirer ou se tenir sur une 
surface instable. Se tenir sur une base 
solide et en équilibre en tout temps. 
·Suivre les consignes d’entretien du 
fabricant énoncées dans ce manuel. 
·Si la fiche ou le cordon doit être 

remplacé, utiliser seulement des 
pièces de rechange identiques. 

·Mise en garde : Risque d’injection  ou 
de blessure – ne pas pointer le jet vers 
les gens. 
·Garder tous les raccordements secs et 
au-dessus du sol. 

 
 
 
 

CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES 

ENTRETIEN D’UN APPAREIL À 
DOUBLE ISOLATION 

Un appareil à double isolation comporte 
deux systèmes d’isolation plutôt qu’une 
mise à la terre. Aucune mise à la terre 
n’est fournie dans un appareil à double 
isolation, et ne doit pas être ajoutée. 
L’entretien d’un appareil à double 
isolation nécessite une prudence 
extrême et une bonne connaissance du 
système, et ne doit être  effectué que 
par un technicien compétent. Les 
pièces de rechange d’un appareil à 
double isolation doivent être identiques 
aux pièces qu’elles remplacent. 
La mention « DOUBLE ISOLATION » 
est apposée sur un appareil à double 

isolation.  Le  symbole  «   »   peut 
également être apposé sur l’appareil. 

 
RALLONGES 

Utiliser des rallonges conçues pour 
l’usage extérieur uniquement. Ces 
rallonges sont identifiées par 
l’inscription « Convient à l’usage avec 
des appareils de plein air; ranger à 
l’intérieur lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée. » 
Utiliser seulement des rallonges dont la 
tension nominale est égale ou 
supérieure à celle de l’appareil. Ne pas 
utiliser de rallonges endommagées. 
Examiner la rallonge avant de l’utiliser, 
et la remplacer si elle est endommagée. 
Ne pas malmener la rallonge, et ne 
jamais tirer sur une rallonge pour la 
débrancher. Garder la rallonge loin  de 
la chaleur et des rebords tranchants. 
Toujours débrancher la rallonge de la 
prise de courant avant de débrancher 
l’appareil de la rallonge. 

Nettoyeur haute pression 
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MISE EN GARDE – Pour atténuer le 
risque d’électrocution, garder tous les 
raccordements secs et au-dessus du 
sol. Ne pas toucher à la fiche avec les 
mains humides. 
RÈGLES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ 
MISE EN GARDE : Interdire l’accès à la 
zone où le produit est utilisé. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : La pression  doit 
être évacuée avant chaque usage! 
Enclencher la détente de la lance, et 
mettre le nettoyeur en marche. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas s’étirer ou 
se tenir sur une surface instable. Se 
tenir sur une base solide et en équilibre 
en tout temps. 

 
MISE EN GARDE : Suivre les 
consignes d’entretien énoncées  dans 
ce manuel. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Pour atténuer le 
risque d’électrocution, ne pas mettre en 
marche et faire fonctionner l’appareil 
sous la pluie ou lors d’un orage. Garder 
tous les raccordements secs et au- 
dessus du sol. Ne pas toucher à la fiche 
avec les mains humides. Il est 
strictement interdit de laisser l’eau 
s’écouler dans l’appareil. 

 
MISE EN GARDE : Lorsque l’appareil 
est mis en marche, la pompe intérieure 
démarre et continue de fonctionner 
même si la détente de la lance n’a pas 
été relâchée. Si l’appareil fonctionne 
pendant plus de trois minutes sans que 
la détente de la lance n’ait été relâchée, 
le moteur et les pompes pourraient être 
endommagés par la chaleur. Ne pas 
laisser l’appareil fonctionner sans 
surveillance ou demeurer inutilisé 
pendant plus de trois minutes. 

MISE EN GARDE : Lorsque l’appareil 
est en marche, maintenir un débit 
constant d’eau. Sans circulation d’eau, 
les joints d’étanchéité de l’appareil 
seront endommagés. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : La lance de 
pulvérisation doit être activée une ou 
deux minutes après la mise en marche 
de l’appareil. Sinon, la température de 
l’eau qui circule dans  l’appareil 
atteindra un point critique, ce qui risque 
d’endommager les joints d’étanchéité à 
l’intérieur de l’appareil. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas mettre en 
marche et faire fonctionner l’appareil 
dans un endroit très froid, car l’eau 
pourrait geler. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil a été 
conçu uniquement pour un usage avec 
de l’eau propre. Ne pas utiliser de 
produits chimiques corrosifs. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas utiliser 
l’appareil à proximité des gens, à moins 
qu’ils ne portent des vêtements de 
protection. 

 
MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas pointer le jet 
vers soi-même ou autrui afin  de 
nettoyer les vêtements ou les 
chaussures. 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Débrancher 
l’appareil de la prise de courant  avant 
de procéder à son entretien. 
MISE EN GARDE : Pour assurer la 
sécurité de l’appareil, utiliser 
uniquement des pièces de rechange 
d’origine du fabricant ou  approuvées 
par le fabricant. Ne pas  utiliser 
l’appareil avant de les avoir remplacées 
si elles sont endommagées. 
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DISPOSITIFS DE SÉCURITÉ 
 La soupape de décompression peut 

réduire la pression si celle-ci 
dépasse les valeurs prédéterminées. 

Le dispositif de verrouillage du pistolet 
à détente (voir l’illustration au début 
du manuel) : le pistolet à détente 
comprend un dispositif de verrouillage. 
Lorsque le bouton est activé,  le 
pistolet à détente  ne fonctionne pas. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAPTEUR THERMIQUE 
Un capteur thermique protège le 
moteur contre toute surcharge. La 
machine redémarrera après quelques 
minutes lorsque le capteur thermique 
aura refroidi. 

 

 

Cette section explique en détail 
comment préparer le nettoyeur haute 
pression en vue d’une première 
utilisation. 

1, Installez la poignée comme 
instruction suivante. 

 

 

 
2, La poignée fini doit être: 

 

 

 

 

Installer la poignée d'arrivée dans la 
machine suivante 

2.2 Manipulez l'installation 

2. Consignes de mise en service 

2.1 Montage de la poignée 1. Consignes de sécurité 
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Détacher le tuyau à haute pression en 
appuyant sur le cliquet (A)  ou le 
bouton (B). 

 
 

1. Visser le raccord  d’entrée  d’eau 
sur l’entrée d’eau. Remarque : Le 
filtre d’entrée doit toujours être 
raccordé au tuyau d’entrée d’eau 
afin de filtrer  le sable, la  castine 
et les autres impuretés comme 
celles qui endommagent les 
soupapes de pompe. 

 
Attention : L’omission de raccorder 
le filtre peut annuler la garantie. 

 

2. Raccorder le tuyau d’arrosage avec 
un raccord instantané standard. 

 

 

 

 

 

Fixer le tuyau à haute pression au 
pistolet à détente et à la machine. 

 
1. Enfoncer la lance dans le pistolet à 

détente. 
2. La tourner après l’avoir insérée. 

Attention : Veiller à ce que la 
lance soit bien fixée au pistolet. 

3. Fixer les embouts. Attention : Au 
moment de fixer l’embout, le 
bouton (A) de l’embout doit être 
sorti de nouveau. Avant d’activer la 
détente, vérifier que l’embout est 
bien fixé. 

3.2 Pose du tuyau à haute pression   

FR 

3. Consignes d’utilisation 

3.1 Raccordement d’un tuyau 

d’arrosage 

A 
 

B 

3.3 Pose de la lance et de l’embout   

2 

A 

1 
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Un tuyau d’arrosage ordinaire de ½ po 
d’une longueur minimum de 10 m et 
maximum de 25 m est adéquat. 

 
IMPORTANT! Utiliser seulement de 
l’eau exempte d’impuretés. S’il y a 
risque de particules de sable dans 
l’arrivée d’eau (c.-à-d., de votre 
propre puits), un filtre supplémentaire 
doit être installé. 
1. Laisser l’eau couler dans le tuyau 

avant de le raccorder à la machine 
afin d’empêcher le sable  et la 
saleté de pénétrer dans la machine. 
Remarque : Vérifier que  le  filtre 
est bien raccordé au tuyau 
d’entrée d’eau et non obstrué. 

2. Raccorder le tuyau d’arrosage à 
l’alimentation en eau à l’aide d’un 
raccord rapide (arrivée d’eau, 
pression maximum : 10 bars, 

température maximum : 40 oC). 

3. Ouvrir le robinet. 

 

 

Le pistolet à détente et la lance sont 
guidés par une pulsion durant le 
fonctionnement. Il faut donc les tenir 
fermement avec les deux mains. 

 
IMPORTANT : Pointer l’embout vers le 
sol. 

 
1. Vérifier que la machine est en 

position verticale. REMARQUE : Ne 
pas placer la machine dans l’herbe 
longue! 

2. Relâcher le dispositif de 
verrouillage de la détente. 

3. Activer la détente du pistolet à 
détente et laisser couler l’eau 

 
jusqu’à ce que l’air se soit échappé 
du tuyau d’arrosage. 

4. Appuyer sur l’interrupteur 
marche/arrêt. 

5. Activer la détente du pistolet à 
détente. 

6. Toujours régler la distance et par 
conséquent la pression de l’embout 
vers la surface à nettoyer. 

Ne pas couvrir la machine durant le 
fonctionnement ou l’utilisation dans 
une pièce dont la ventilation n’est pas 
adéquate! 

 
REMARQUE : Si la machine demeure 
inutilisée pendant cinq minutes, 
l’interrupteur marche/arrêt « O » doit 
être fermé. 

 
1. Appuyer sur l’interrupteur 

marche/arrêt « O ». 
2. Débrancher la fiche de la prise de 

courant. 
3. Couper l’alimentation en eau et 

activer la détente du pistolet à 
détente pour réduire la pression de 
la machine. 

4. Verrouiller le pistolet à détente. 
Lorsque le pistolet à détente est 
relâché, la machine s’arrête 
automatiquement. La machine 
redémarrera lorsque le pistolet à 
détente sera activé. 

3.5 Mise en marche/arrêt de la 

machine 

FR 

3.4 Raccordement de l’eau 
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La bombe pressurisée des embouts 
multiples (16) peut être ajustée. MISE 
EN GARDE : Ne pas procéder durant le 
fonctionnement, car la main pourrait 
entrer en contact avec le jet. 

 

 

 

 

1. Si vous voulez utiliser de savon ou 
des agents de nettoyage pour 
nettoyer une surface, dévisser le 
bouchon du savon à l'arrière de la 
machine à laver. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Remplir le réservoir de savon avec 
l'agent de nettoyage. 

3. Vissez le bouchon de savon retour 
sur la rondelle et l'utiliser comme 
normale. 

4. Enfin, fixez la buse de détergent  à 
la lance, alors vous pouvez 
commencer le distributeur de savon. 

 

 

 

 
Faites attention: 

 

Il ya deux bouteille de savon peut être 
choisi. Vous pouvez ajouter deux types 
de détergent dans la bouteille de 
savon deux séparément. Puis 
transférer la bouteille de savon que 
vous voulez avec le swtich en face. 

 

 

 

Attention: 
Se il vous plaît distinguer l'interrupteur 
lors de votre opération. 

2 

A 

1 

3 

3.7 Pulvériseur de mousse 

FR 
3.6 Embouts multiples 
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Le pistolet à détente et la lance 
peuvent être rangés pendant et après 
l’utilisation dans le support de 
rangement. Encliqueter le pistolet à 
détente dans le support de rangement. 

 

 

 
 

 

La machine doit être rangée dans une 
pièce exempte de frimas. 

 
L’eau doit être vidée de la pompe, du 
tuyau et des accessoires avant de les 
ranger. Procéder comme suit : 
1. Arrêter la machine (appuyer sur 

l’interrupteur marche/arrêt  « O » 
et détacher le tuyau d’arrosage, le 
tuyau à haute pression et l’embout. 

2. Redémarrer la machine  et activer 
la détente du pistolet à détente. 
Laisser la machine fonctionner 
jusqu’à ce qu’il n’y ait plus d’eau 
dans le pistolet. 

 

3. Arrêter la machine, la débrancher 
et enrouler le tuyau et le câble. 

4. Mettre le pistolet à détente, la 
lance, les embouts et autres 
accessoires dans les supports de la 
machine. Le crochet peut être 
utilisé pour ranger le tuyau et le 
cordon. 

5. Tous les accessoires peuvent être 
rangés dans le nettoyeur après usage. 

 

 

 

MISE EN GARDE : Ne jamais mettre en 
marche une machine gelée. Les 
dommages causés par le frimas ne sont 
pas couverts par la garantie! 

 

 
 

Les vieux appareils renferment de 
précieuses matières recyclables. 
Recycler adéquatement les vieux 
appareils. Se débarrasser des vieux 
appareils en faisant appel aux 
services de collecte appropriés. 

5. Protection de l’environnement 

4. Consignes après usage 

3.8 Support de rangement 

FR 
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MSIE EN GARDE! Toujours débrancher 
la fiche de la prise de courant avant de 
procéder à l’entretien ou à la 
réparation de l’appareil. 

 
Pour assurer une durée de vie utile 
longue et sans souci, suivre ces 
consignes : 

 Laver le tuyau d’arrosage, le 
tuyau à haute pression,  la 
lance de pulvérisation et les 
accessoires avant l’installation. 

 Éliminer la poussière et le 
sable des raccords. 

 Rincer le dispositif de 
pulvérisation du détergent 
après usage. 

 Nettoyer les embouts. 
Toute réparation doit être effectuée 
dans un atelier agréé à l’aide de pièces 
de rechange originales. 

 

 

Nettoyer le filtre d’entrée d’eau une 
fois par mois ou plus selon l’usage. 
Desserrer soigneusement le filtre avec 
un tournevis et le nettoyer (voir la 
section 3.1). Vérifier s’il est intact 
avant de le remonter. 
Le filtre d’entrée doit toujours être 
raccordé au tuyau d’entrée d’eau afin 
de filtrer le sable, la castine et les 
autres impuretés comme celles qui 
endommagent les soupapes de pompe. 
ATTENTION : L’omission de raccorder 
le filtre peut annuler la garantie. 

 
La machine doit rester propre afin que 
l’air de refroidissement circule 
librement dans les conduits d’aération 
de la machine. 

 

 

Pour assurer le raccordement facile et 
éviter que les joints toriques ne 
sèchent, les raccords doivent être 
graissés périodiquement. 

6.3 Graissage des raccords 

6.1 Nettoyage du filtre d’entrée 

6. Entretien, nettoyage et réparation  

FR 

6.2 Nettoyage des conduits 

d’aération 
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Symptôme Cause Action recommandée 

 
La machine ne 
démarre pas 

Machine non branchée Brancher la machine. 

Prise défectueuse Essayer une autre prise. 

Fusible sauté 
Remplacer le fusible. Fermer les autres 
machines. 

Rallonge défectueuse Essayer sans rallonge. 

 
 

 
Pression fluctuante 

La pompe aspire l’air. 
Vérifier que les tuyaux et raccords sont 
étanches à l’air. 

Soupapes sales, usées ou 
coincées 

Contacter le centre de dépannage le plus 
proche. 

Alimentation en eau 
insuffisante 

Hausser la pression d’eau, vérifier si le 
tuyau d’arrosage est obstrué et/ou utiliser 
un plus gros tuyau. 

Joints d’étanchéité de la 
pompe usés 

Contacter le centre de dépannage le plus 
proche. 

 
 

 
La machine cesse 
de fonctionner 

Fusible sauté 
Remplacer le fusible. Fermer les autres 
machines. 

Tension de secteur 
incorrecte 

Vérifier que la tension de secteur 
correspond aux caractéristiques figurant 
sur la plaque signalétique. 

Capteur thermique activé Laisser la machine refroidir pendant cinq 
minutes. 

Embout partiellement 
obstrué 

Nettoyer l’embout avec une aiguille et en 
pulvérisant l’eau en sens inverse à travers 
l’embout. 

 
Fusible sauté 

 

Fusible trop petit 
Remplacer l’installation par une autre dont 
l’intensité de courant est supérieure à la 
consommation de la machine. 

Hausse de l’intensité de 
courant 

Essayer sans rallonge. 

 

 
 

 
Pulsation de la 
machine 

 

Pompe/tuyau d’entrée d’air 
Laisser la machine fonctionner avec la 
détente ouverte jusqu’à ce que la pression 
de service revienne à la normale. 

Caractéristiques requises 
pour les conduites 
principales d’eau 
inadéquates 

Hausser la pression d’eau, vérifier si le 
tuyau d’arrosage est obstrué et/ou utiliser 
un plus gros tuyau. 

Embout partiellement 
obstrué 

Nettoyer l’embout avec une aiguille et en 
pulvérisant l’eau en sens inverse à travers 
l’embout. 

Filtre à eau obstrué Nettoyer le filtre. 

Tuyau déformé Redresser le tuyau. 

Machine qui 
démarre et s’arrête 
d’elle-même 

Fuite de la pompe et/ou du 
pistolet à détente 

Contacter le centre de dépannage le plus 
proche. 

Aucune alimentation en eau Raccorder l’arrivée d’eau. 

Machine qui 
démarre, mais 
l’eau ne coule pas 

Filtre à eau obstrué Nettoyer le filtre. 
 

Embout obstrué 
Nettoyer l’embout avec une aiguille et en 
pulvérisant l’eau en sens inverse à travers 

  l’embout.   

FR 7. Dépannage 
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le cordon. Garder le cordonà l’écart des 

surfaces chaudes. 

 

 
 

 
 

IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 
 
L’utilisation d’un appareil électrique 
demande certaines précautions: 

 
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER (CETAPPAREIL) 
AVERTISSEMENT. 
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de 
choc électrique ou de blessure: 

 
1.Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans 
surveillance lorsqu’il est branché. 
Débrancher lorsque l’appareil n’est pas 
utilize et avant l’entretien. 

 
2. Ne pas exposer à la pluie, Ranger à 
l’intérieur. 

 
3.Ne pas permettre aux enfants de jouer 
avec l’appareil. Une attention 
particulière est nécessaire lorsque 
l’appareil est utilize par des enfants  ou 
à proximité de ces derniers. 

 
4.N’utiliser que conformément à cette 
notice avec les  accessories 
recommandés par le fabricant. 

 
5.Ne pas utiliser si le cordon ou la fiche 
est endommagé. Retourner l’appareil à 
un atelier de reparation s’il ne 
fonctionne pas bien, s’il est  tombé ou 
s’il a été endommagé, oublié à 
l’extérieur ou immergé. 

 
6.Ne pas tirer soulever ni trainer 
l’appareil par le cordon. Ne pas utiliser 
le cordon comme une poignée,  le 
coincer dans l’embrasure d’une porte ou 
l’appuyer contre des arêtes vives ou des 
coins. Ne pas faire rouler l’appareil sur 

7.Ne pas débrancher en tyrant sur le 
cordon. Tirer plutôt la fiche. 

 
8.Ne pas toucher la fiche ni l’appareil 
lorsque vos mains sont humides. 

 
9.N’insérer aucun objet dans les 
ouvertures. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil 
lorsqu’une ouverture est bloquée. 
S’assurer que de la poussière, de la 
peluche, des cheveux ou d’autres 
matières ne réduisent pas le debit d’air. 

 
10.Maintenir les cheveux, les vêtements 
amples, les doigts et toutes les parties 
du corps à l’écart des ouvertures et des 
pieces mobiles. 

 
11.Mettre toutes les commandes à la 
position ARRÊT avant de débrancher 
l’appareil. 

 
12.User de prudence lors du nettoyage 
des escaliers. 

 
13.Ne pas aspirer des liquids 
inflammables ou combustibles, comme 
de l’essence, et ne pas faire fonctionner 
dans des endroits où peuvent se trouver 
de tells liquides. 

 
14. Cet appareil est muni d’une isolation 
double. N’utiliser que des pièces de 
rechange identiques aux pièces d’origine. 
Voir les instructions d’entretien des 
appareils à isolation double. 

 
15.Débrancher l’appareil avant de 
brancher 

 
16. Ne pas aspirer de matières en 
combustion ou qui dégagent de la fumée, 

Aspirateur avale-tout 
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comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou 
des cendres chaudes. 

 
17. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si le sac à 
poussière ou le filter n’est pas en place. 

ENTRETIEN DES APPAREILS À 
ISOLATION DOUBLE 

 
Les appareils à isolation double portent 
le marquage ISOLATION DOUBLE 

 

Cet appareil est muni d’une double 

isolation. Utilisez uniquement des pièces 

de rechange identiques. Voir les 

instructions pour le service des doubles- 

isolé appareils. 
 

Dans un appareil à  isolation double, 
deux isolations distinctes remplacent la 
mise à la terre. 

 
L’appareil ne comporte pas de dispositif 
de mise à la terre et on ne doit pas 
tenter d’ajouter un tel dispositif à ce 
type d’appareil. L’entretien de ces 
appareils exige un grand soin et une 
bonne connaissance du système et ne 
devrait être confié qu’à un technicien 
d’entretien compétent. Les pièces de 
rechange utilisées dans un appareil à 
isolation double doivent être identiques 
aux pièces originales. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
Usage Domestique seulement 

Afin de réduire le risqué de choc 
électrique, cet appareil est muni d’une 
fiche polarisée (une des lames est plus 
large). Cette fiche ne peut être insérée 
dans une prise polarisée que d’une seule 
façon. Si la fiche ne peut être insérée 
dans la prise, retourner la fiche. Si la 
fiche ne peut toujours pas être insérée 
dans la prise, consulter un faire installer 
une prise adequate par un electrician 
qualifié. Ne pas modifier la fiche. 

FR 
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1.4 Assemblage ou retrait du filtre 
 

1.1 Connexion du tuyau à l’aspirateur 
Pour passer l’aspirateur, insérer une 
extrémité du tuyau dans la prise d’air de 
l’aspirateur. Pour utiliser l’appareil 
comme souffleur, insérer une extrémité 
du tuyau dans la prise du souffleur. Pour 
retirer le tuyau, l’enlever de la prise 
d’air ou de la prise du souffleur. 

 
1.2 Connexion du tuyau aux accessoires 
Fixer d’abord le tuyau à l’appareil, puis 
brancher l’accessoire désiré à l’autre 
extrémité du tuyau. 

 
1.3 Assemblage et désassemblage du 
réservoir 

1.3.1 Assemblage 
 

 

1.3.2 Désassemblage 

Placer le filtre sur le boîtier du 
flotteur et le fixer à l’aide de la bande 
élastique. Pour retirer le  filtre, 
enlever d’abord la bande élastique, 
puis retirer le filtre du boîtier du 
flotteur. 

 
Important: S’assurer que le filtre couvre 
entièrement le boîtier et qu’il n’y a 
aucun espace entre le filtre et le 
couvercle. ll est très important 
d’assembler correctement le filtre de 
façon à réduire les risques de fuites et 
de dommages à l’aspirateur. 

 

 

2.1 Nettoyage de dégâts secs 
 

2.1.1 Le filtre doit toujours être 
correctement en place afin  de réduire 
les risques de fuites et de dommages à 
l’aspirateur. S’assurer que le filtre 
couvre entièrement le boîtier et que la 
bande élastique est le plus près possible 
du couvercle. S’assurer qu’il n’y a aucun 
espace entre le filtre et le couvercle. ll 
est très important d’assembler le filtre à 
son boîtier sans qu’il y ait risque de 
fuites ou de déchirures. S’il y a fuite, les 
matières recueillies pourraient être 
réexpulsées par la prise du  souffleur 
dans l’air ambiant. 

 
2.1.2 Pour assurer le rendement optimal 
de l’aspirateur lors du nettoyage  de 
petits débris comme de la sciure de bois, 
il est recommandé de vider le   réservoir 
à poussière et de nettoyer ou de 
remplacer le filtre plus fréquemment. 
REMARQUE: Le filtre doit être sec pour 
recueillir des matières sèches. Si vous 

2. Mode d’emploi 

1 

2 2 
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utilisez l’aspirateur pour ramasser des 
débris secs lorsque le filtre est humide, 
le filtre sera rapidement saturé et très 
difficile à nettoyer. Si le filtre devient 
humide, le remplacer avant de 
poursuivre le nettoyage. 

 
 
2.2 Aspiration de liquides 

 
2.2.1 ll est fortement recommandé de 
retirer le filtre pour le nettoyage de 
matières liquides. 

 
2.2.2 L’aspirateur pour dégâts 
liquides/secs est équipé d’un flotteur 
qui s’élève automatiquement pour 
interrompre le débit d’air lorsque les 
liquides dans le réservoir atteignent un 
niveau préétabli. Dans ce cas, arrêter 
l’aspirateur, le débrancher de  la prise 
de courant et vider le réservoir à 
poussière. Vous saurez que le flotteur a 
bloqué le débit d’air lorsque  la 
puissance de succion cessera et que le 
moteur deviendra bruyant en raison d’un 
régime accru. La capacité d’aspiration 
de liquide peut varier en fonction de 
l’utilisation. 

 
2.2.3 S’assurer de remplacer le filtre 
après le ramassage de  dégâts liquides. 
Ne jamais aspirer de débris secs si le 
filtre n’est pas correctement en place. 

 
IMPORTANT: Pour éviter d’endommager 
l’aspirateur, ne pas faire fonctionner le 
moteur lorsque le flotteur est levé. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne jamais laisser 
l’aspirateur fonctionner sans 
surveillance. 

2.3 Vidage du réservoir 
 
2.3.1 Déposer l’aspirateur à plat sur une 
surface plane, comme au sol, sur un 
établi, etc. 

 
2.3.2 Retirer le bloc-moteur de 
l’aspirateur en tirant sur les loquets 
situés de chaque côté de l’appareil. 
Retirer le boîtier du moteur. 

 
2.3.3 Vider le contenu du réservoir dans 
un contenant à déchets approprié 

 
AVERTISSEMENT: Afin d’éviter les 
risques de blessures causées par un de 
marrage accidentel, débrancher 
l’appareil avant de vider le réservoir. 

 

 

 
3.1 Filtre 
Le filtre doit être nettoyé fréquemment 
pour que l’aspirateur conserve son 
rendement optimal. 

 
REMARQUE: Le filtre est fabriqué d’un 
matériau de haute qualité conçu pour 
capter d’infimes particules comme de la 
sciure de bois. Manipuler le filtre 
délicatement au moment du nettoyage 
ou du remplacement. Si vous avez 
l’intention de réutiliser le filtre, veiller 
à ne pas le déchirer lors du nettoyage ou 
de l’installation. 

 
3.2 Filtre facile à remplacer 
1. Étirer la bande élastique autour des 

tiges en plastique du couvercle. 

2. Retirer le filtre du boîtier. 
3. Insérer le filtre de remplacement 

dans le boÎtier jusqu’à ce que 
l’extrémité atteigne le fond du 
couvercle. 

3. Entretien general 
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4. Dégager la bande élastique des tiges 
en plastique du couvercle, de sorte 
que le filtre soit bien fixé au 
couvercle. 

5. Veiller à ce que la bande élastique soit 
positionnée sur le filtre de façon à 
couvrir la ligne noire. 

 

 

IMPORTANT: Pour éviter tout dommage 
au ventilateur et au moteur, toujours 
réinstaller le filtre avant d’utiliser 
l’aspirateur pour le nettoyage de dégâts 
secs. 
Vider le filtre dans une poubelle en 
brossant délicatement les petites 
particules de saleté qui adhèrent au 
matériel. 

 
IMPORTANT: Après le nettoyage, 
inspecter le filtre pour déceler la 
présence de déchirures ou de 
perforations. Ne pas utiliser de filtre 
preforé ou déchiré. Même un trou de 
petite taille peut laisser échapper 
beaucoup de poussière. Le remplacer 
immédiatement. 

 

3.3 Installation 
Avant d’installer le filtre, nettoyer la 
surface à proximité du couvercle pour 
que la bande élastique adhère 
parfaitement  au  couvercle  et empêche 

les petites particules d’échapper au 
filtre. 
Si le filtre est propre et intact, le 
replacer dans le boÎtier. Si le filtre ne 
peut pas être réutilisé, installer un filtre 
neuf dans le boÎtier. 
Remettre en place la bande élastique 
autour du filtre. Veiller à ce que la 
bande élastique soit positionnée sur le 
filtre de façon à couvrir entièrement le 
boÎtier. De plus, s’assurer que les bords 
du filtre sont entièrement rentrés  sous 
la bande élastique. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas retirer le 
boÎtier ni le flotteur. Le flotteur 
empêche le liquide de pénétrer dans la 
turbine et d’endommager le moteur. Le 
boÎtier empêche les doigts de 
l’utilisateur d’entrer en contact avec la 
turbine. 

 
3.4 Nettoyage 

Pour nettoyer le réservoir: 
1. Éliminer les débris. 
2. Nettoyer à fond le réservoir à l’eau 

chaude savonneuse. 
3. L’essuyer à l’aide d’un linge sec. 

 

3.5 Rangement 
Avant de ranger l’aspirateur, le réservoir 
doit être vidé et nettoyé. 

FR 



34  

 

 
 

 

 

PROBLÉME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION 

 

L’aspirateur ne 
ramasse pas la 
poussière 

1. Filtre obstrué. 
2. Le tuyau est 

obstrué 

3. Fuite d’air 

1. Nettoyer ou remplacer le filtre. 
2. Retirer le tuyau et enlever les débris 
3. Veiller à ce que le bloc-moteur soit bien 

fixé au réservoir à poussière. 

 

L’aspirateur ne 
fonctionne pas 

1.   Aucune 
alimentation 
électrique 

1. S’assurer que la prise de courant est 
sous tension.(Consulter un électricien 
qualifié au besoin.) 

4.GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE 
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